Table 38, Key Interest Rates for Baseline Forecasts, presents the spot and 12-month forward rates used in our baseline
forecasts at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018. Our December 31, 2019 baseline forecast includes the
expectation of one rate cut by the Federal Reserve over the next 12 months.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 State Street Corporation | 104

TABLE 38: KEY INTEREST RATES FOR BASELINE FORECASTS
December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Fed Funds Target 10-Year Treasury Fed Funds Target 10-Year Treasury
Spot rates 1.75% 1.92% 2.50% 2.68%
12-month forward rates 1.50 1.95 3.00 2.99

In Table 39: Net Interest Income Sensitivity, we report the expected change in NII over the next twelve months
from instantaneous shocks to various tenors on the yield curve, including the impacts from U.S. and non-U.S. rates.
Each scenario assumes no management action is taken to mitigate the adverse effects of interest rate changes on
our financial performance. While investment securities balances can fluctuate with the level of rates as prepayment
assumptions change, our deposit balances remain consistent with the baseline.

TABLE 39: NET INTEREST INCOME SENSITIVITY
December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

(In millions) U.S. Dollar
All Other

Currencies Total U.S. Dollar
All Other

Currencies Total
Rate change: Benefit (Exposure) Benefit (Exposure)
Parallel shifts:
+100 bps shock $ 67 $ 175 $ 242 $ 136 $ 235 $ 371
–100 bps shock (214) 81 (133) (210) 27 (183)
Steeper yield curve:
+100 bps shift in long-end rates 176 6 182 108 19 127
-100 bps shift in short-end rates (16) 86 70 (68) 44 (24)
Flatter yield curve:
+100 bps shift in short-end rates (97) 170 73 31 218 249
-100 bps shift in long-end rates (184) (6) (190) (135) (18) (153)

As of December 31, 2019, NII remains positioned to benefit from a parallel rise in interest rates and is exposed
to a parallel decline in interest rates. Compared to December 31, 2018, our NII is less sensitive to parallel rate increases
and decreases, driven by changes to the composition of U.S. deposits and derivative hedging activity intended to
reduce the impact of lower rates in the U.S.

U.S dollar NII sensitivity as of December 31, 2019 similarly remains poised to benefit from a parallel rise in interest
rates and is exposed to a parallel decline in U.S. interest rates. Compared to December 31, 2018, our U.S. dollar NII

[…]

from the short-end of the curve given deposit pricing expectations. Compared to December 31, 2018, our non-U.S.
benefit to higher rates has decreased, while the benefit to lower rates has increased. The decreased NII benefit to
higher rates is driven by Euro deposit pricing actions, in addition to the impact of changes to the treatment of excess
reserves by the European Central Bank and Swiss National Bank. The increased benefit to lower rates is largely a
result of the aforementioned change in treatment for excess reserves.

 EVE sensitivity is a discounted cash flow model designed to estimate the fair value of assets and liabilities under
a series of interest rate shocks over a long-term horizon. In the following table, we report our EVE sensitivity to 200
bps instantaneous rate shocks, relative to spot interest rates. Management compares the change in EVE sensitivity
against our aggregate tier 1 and tier 2 risk-based capital, calculated in conformity with current applicable regulatory
requirements. EVE sensitivity is dependent on the timing of interest and principal cash flows. Also, the measure only
evaluates the spot balance sheet and does not include the impact of new business assumptions.

TABLE 40: ECONOMIC VALUE OF EQUITY SENSITIVITY
As of December 31,

(In millions) 2019 2018
Rate change: Benefit (Exposure)
+200 bps shock $ (1,966) $ (1,603)

–200 bps shock 1,292 796

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 State Street Corporation | 105

As of December 31, 2019, EVE sensitivity remains
exposed to upward shifts in interest rates. Compared
to December 31, 2018, the change in the up and down
200 bps instantaneous shocks was primarily driven by
purchases of fixed-rate investment portfolio securities,
partially offset by lower long-end U.S. rates.

Both NII sensitivity and EVE sensitivity are
routinely monitored as market conditions change.
Model Risk Management

The use of models is widespread throughout the